
o'rqfdq, r-srdrrron (ffiHr), ff6n,
gtqrfuo qfd -t. rQTrftq ffirr ltr€il,

qea rTrrf, tr6TI - Booool

c, .ry'

c *b'Wo.t'oogo 
/ vso\rso- 1 / ttorano fro /

Y---' iE-{r q.
.a (4

/\

ff{ro- / s,o z .1 7

ordqero qfutr'ol

frrdn vrrft f{o.rfr erkovur (DUDA-I), qe-qr

l,y* qrrff ff6Tq oTfto{uT,.rrqT d 1E.08.2011 t fuf,q{ zoro d a-srcfi w sirtnfuo

5fi ,ffi=q yo z6T / 16-11 eilqd {qiT*f G snqsqo otr & nfril t r cqnu t fu
ffiqtr qfrilfr o1 EiBorcrT oT ci-gqrf,;T, dsru-ere{r qfra-qq qlk d 3 qr6 d er"q{

qrro qFo fudT rr-ftq Hfrft 6 qqqn!=ir-<T ifuo foqrZoril-qr qrq ffi Mrar
dtsMfot{Fdsdr

qa ftftaq qPrile{ Mrfun ror-$ gm Hqffif, \rE sqder 6rrfr rfr g+eti7M
d enem w tqn fr',qr rrqr t t rufqsr,firi (deT[I€rer), fr'6T{ Ire=rT 6'1 6-rqfdq +til qftfFd {dtri
gm ftffi rft .rao {qqT ti erqrfl e-& nea ffi +t qqrdrte zr-r ErqT n51 orar t r

{i6rmF: qffi

so-vaog0,/gs.vs.-1 /tT0rcTrofro / 4 I 6 9 o I \ to
q.hfufr q",ne, yq enqqqo ofu fu iBo,-

,mft-q,

E-"
cftq d*-*_ereiT 3rffi

qrorenofro,/ElrTlfufr q*r-r
TarTfiq ffien {rEIT, qsql

fq-{rrr 15.02.t7

/ "Ar, 
qrx frors \.q 3il-qrs furTq, ftsrr rrr',:x, q-{I

2. ffi,qe;rT

iiiE

J,Y

r

Aa"fot 6Ha-,
cftqtgrifte+roffit+

cro{adrofto,/ Hrqrfu-fr q#a- r

{eTr-fr'q rffieri YITEII, qe{T

,#.*)Ij

2 0 FEB 201? .

I {L6
tffi.........":



6rqftrq. *rerdqron (duru-Orr;. f{6rt. rre;rT

srqrFtro s*{-l
f+frs"r qfttffi rc"qr-267 / rc-lr

TTI-JT_I

ITftIIT.IT
1 o-[qfdq cn't q-g (qsr-r), q'"rT

2 o'rqf6Tq qgq 6-r qrq gq orqfq 4T d.q}. E-q, o-r$qrtrtr' Grff{rf,r

3 dqr dt orqB l8/08l2ott q ft5512016 e-o

4 dsr q$mr o1 ar-qB fi-{m 13.10.2016 t za.ro.zo16 d-o.

5 aIeil q{Terr or o-rSeta 3frftpwr A' qr6 oa / zotr € qre og / zota tq
d d-€rcfi dl qTrT d-a o1 rrfr r s-m Grqts
fr otqFw il wn q,1 Tft {rmi e'r qeqrq-q

fu-qr rrqr t'qrd oe/zoro d &rHI o1 fuqir

effiq qfq ot .rft r s-m Grqfu + ftq
rarqqr t {iqkd Grffi of fi d-q qfi Tfr r

6 ci-qr q{ten qd d Tr+srrq sft ger siilQt fu6 doqosrtro

sft frfu'm g;arqzfttff, so*orro3xo

frflft6ilfril, qtria-o

3ft frTq Qifr-t, &oqo
7 eqT o-rSqmo eilftrrr d'eTer filqn

ffi 61?
d R-no 24ltolzoLe o) fuil{ M IbqT
rt-ql 

I

qmr s[S.rruT qqrol tr{
DISCLAIMER CERTIFICATE

qg ftftel,,r qfra-fi ordwmo GTfttrf,I, fuar vraft fr-oT-s oTfufirq (Wr- r), .reqr grur

BqEfdEI o-sl-g rrg q+trut \ti 3Tffi w entnfro t r orqld-q qerferorq (ffiHT), fu6T{,

qoqr tqr qftflkf, go{Torofau Fm q"rT {dqT Bqcrer mqrq qfi tg 6-d-$ B-dq-qTft q-€t

d.n t



Part- II (B)

PARA. I BLOCKADE OF COMPENSATION REALISED FOR LATE COMPLETION
OF SCHEMES < 714381

Test check of Cashbooks produced in audit revealed that money deducted on account

of compensation for late completion was accounted for in the cashbook of schemes of

UD&HD. A total sum of Rs 714381 was realised on account of compensation for late

completion.

The money deducted on account of compensation for late completion may be considered as

Government revenue and the same is to be deposited with the Government.

However, the money deducted on account of compensation for late completion was neither

depoSited to concerned head of Govemment Revenue nor kept in separate bank account.

PARA 2 BLOCKADE OF CENTAGE MONEY < 2739490

Test check of Cashbooks produced in audit revealed that money received on Account

of centage was accounted for in the cashbook. A total sum of Rs 2739490 was balance of

money received on Account of centage as on 30.09.16.

The salary of only two JE and expenses on advertisement was being met from the centage

money.

The salary of other employees is met by the Government.

AUDIT OBSERVATION / COMMENT

1. The money received on Account of centage was for meeting the cost of expenditure other

than the value of work.

2. List showing scheme wise centage received was not fumished to audit at the earliest.

3. The total sum of Rs 2739490 was the balance of money received on account of centage as

on 30.09.16.

4. Such a huge amount should not be utilised on salary of only two JE and expenses on

advertisement. After deducting a suitable amount for permiued expenditure rest amount may

have been refunded to Govemment. It may be pointed out to Audit why the money was kept

blockade.

5. The sum of Rs 2739490 and the interest eamed their upon was kept blocked by the office. If
the same had been deposited with the Government, it would have been utilised for other

purposes by the Government.

6. The interest earned on the above should be pointed out at the earliest.

The Executive Engineer replied that direction in this regard will be asked from UD&HD and

followed.



' A total sum of Rs. 273g4g|and the interest earned upon the same was blockade of government

revenue.

PARA 3 BLOCKADE OF INTEREST MONEY < 12929798

A total sum of Rs 35727438.00 was received on account of interest from the bank as detailed

below:-

sl. No. particulars Amount

Total interest received in A/C No. 31900525888
SBI, Salary

219591.00

2 Total interest received in A/C No.
Andhra Bank Administrative buildine

962778.00

1
J Total interest received in A/C No.

Andra Bank, MMNVY
29883s87.00

4 Total interest received in A/C No.
Andra Bank. Raiya yoina

4671482.00

5 Total interest received 35737438.00

6 Total interest refunded to Govemment 22797640.00

Balance 12939798.00

The money received on account of interest from bank on the money received for execution of
schemes is Government revenue and the same is to be deposited with the Government.

However, a total sum of Rs. 12939798 was not remitted to the Governemt will the close

of audit.

The Executive Engineer replied that the interest has been refunded to the funding agency from

time to time. The remaining interest will be refunded to the funding agency.

Hence, the remaining interest may be refunded to the funding agency at the earliest.

PARA 4 BLOCKADE OF FUND (< 56.59 Lakh)

Test check of cashbooks and other files produced in audit revealed that the a total sum of {
56.59 Lakh was received for execution of 6 scheme as detailed below:-



A\

Details:-

S LNo Letter No Date Cheque No Name of Scheme Amount

376 04.07.2012 r17381 Rajeev nagar me K P Singh
ke makan se shiv mandir
tak road No-14 me avshesh
Path ewam Nala Nirman

750000.00

2. 376 04.07.2012 -DO- Ward no -06 me Rajeev
nagar road no -18 me dyal
sadan se Rajeev nagar main
nala tak PCC ewam
bhoogarm nala ka

iirnodwar

1420600.00

3. 376 04.07.2012 -DO- Rajeev Nagar Road No-24
janshakti colony me sri
khagendra Thakur ke
makan se sri sunil kumar
sinha adhivkta ke makan
tak oath ewam Nala nirman

325000.00

4. 376 04.07.2012 -DO- Ward No -06 me keshri
nagar sthit Moti sadan se

Lalbabu Mishra ke Ghar
tak nala me milam hetu
bhoogrm Nala Nirman

112500.00

5. 376 04.07.2012 -DO- Ward No -02 Aanand vihar
colony me sarvesh kumar
ke makan se tranphammar
tak sarak Nirmaan

351 150.00

6. 54 26.02.2014 R.T.G.S Rajvanshi Nagar jastis
Mandal Path me Park ka
Nirman

2700000.00

Total Amount: 56s9250.00



' The same was refunded after four (04) years as detailed below:-

Audit observations:-

(l) The reason stated lor non start of works and refund of the grant was non availability of land.

Hence It appears that the estimates were prepared without visiting the site because if there was

availability of Government land at that the time of preparation of estimates then how it could

not be located for execution of works.

(2) The money was blocked for a period of 2 to 4 years. Details are as under;-

SLNo Letter No Date Cheque No Name of Scheme Amount

I 1769 16.09.2016 786603 Rajeev nagar me K P

Singh ke makan se shiv
mandir tak road No-14 me
avshesh Path ewam Nala
Nirman

750000.00

2. 1769 t6.09.2016 786603 Ward no -06 me Rajeev
nagar road no -18 me dyal
sadan se Rajeev nagar
main nala tak PCC ewam
bhoogarm nala ka
iimodwar

1420600.00

-)- 1769 16.09.2016 786603 Rajeev NagarRoadNo-24
janshakti colony me sri
khagendra Thakur ke
makan se sri sunil kumar
sinha adhivkta ke makan
tak path ewam Nala
nirman

325000.00

4. 1769 16.09.2016 786603 Ward No -06 me keshri
nagar sthit Moti sadan se

Lalbabu Mishra ke Ghar
tak nala me milam hetu
bhooerm Nala Nirman

r 12500.00

5. t769 15.10.2016 786619 Ward No -02 Aanand vihar
colony me sarvesh kumar
ke makan se tranphammar
tak sarak Nirmaan

351150.00

6. 2004 18.12.20r5 I 36093 Constrution of Park in
Rajvanshi Nagar Near
iastis Mandal

2700000.00

Total Amount = 5659250.00



A\

Sl No Date of allotment Date of surrender DELAY

1 04.07.2012 t6.09.2016 4Y 2M

2. 04.07.2012 t6.09.2016 4Y 2M

3. 04.07.2012 t6.09.2016 4Y 2M

4. 04.07.2012 16.09.2016 4Y 2M

5. 04.07.20t2 15.10.2016 4Y 3M

6. 26.02.2014 t8.12.2015 1Y9M

The Executive Engineer replied that the money was refunded to the funding agency.

The reply does not clarify the points raised in audit. Money was blocked for a period of 2 to 4

years and it was not refunded along with interest earned on it.

PARA 5 BLOCKADE OF GOVERNMENT REVENUE

Test check of Cashbooks produced in audit revealed that money received on account of sale of

BOQ was deposited in bank and taken into the cashbook. A total sum of Rs 7862930.00

(3281400 + 4567755) on account of sale of BOQ was retained by DUDA till date. Details

attached in Annexure- I

The money received on account of sale of BOQ is Government revenue and the same is to be

deposited with the Government.

Audit observation / comment

1. The money received on account of sale of BOQ is Government revenue. [t was neither

deposited to concerned head of Govemment Revenue nor kept in separate Bank Account.

2. The sum of Rs 7862930 and the interest earned their upon was kept blocked.

The Executive Engineer replied that direction in this regard will be obtained from UD&HD

and followed.

Para 6 UNFRUITFUL EXPENDITURE ON SCHEME NO.7sll4-15 (600890)

Name of Scheme :- Construction of street in Maharani college, Gulgarbagh

Scheme No. 75114-15

Agreement No. 1 lF2l20l4-15

Estimate as per BOQ < 3925743.00

Agreement below 157o, Agreement value of work 3336881.00

Name of Agency:- Ashok Kumar, Jai Mata Di Road Construction Pvt. Ltd.

Value of work done:- < 600890

Payment made to Agency Rs. 510756

6



Other deduction:- Rs. 90134

Test check of the scheme file, Measurement Book and other records produced in audit revealed

. the following;

The work was construction of road and following items of works were to be done:-

Sl. No. Ref No. Particulars Quantity Rate Amount

I RCD
3.16(ii)

Earth work in filling for
structure as per drawing
technical specification
clause 305.1

2135.33 M5 264.86 565563

2 RCD
4.1(B)

Consturction of granular
Sub-base by providing well
graded material, spreading
in uniform layers ,*,ith

motor grader on prepared
surface

417.60 Mr 615.09 256824

a
J BCD

2.28
Supplying and Filling in
plinth with local sand and
under Floors

30.06 Mr 186.30 5600

4 BCD
11.72

Providing brick on edge
soling with designation
l00A bricks

216.85 Mr 416.58 90335

5 BCD

4.52

Providing and Laying in
Position cement concrete of
Specefied grade

385.48 M3 4072.70 t569944.00

6 BCD

5.14.1

Providing Centering and
shuttering in any Wall
Thickness

336.98 Mr 137.78 46429

The work was stopped after doing the following items of work only,

Sl. No. Particulars Quantity Rate Amount

I Construction of
embankment with 5 km
lead

1717.97 M' 264.86 455022

2 GBS Gr iii 58.64 M', 615.09 36069
3 Carriage of material, stone

metals dust
75.06 M', 75.06 I 02638

4 Notice Board 7161
600890.00

As per file there was no availability of government land for the construction and therefore the

work was stopped after first on A/C Bill having date of measurement as 04.10.14

The agency expressed its inability to execute the work any further. Finally the work was closed

by the order of the Executive Engineer DUDA4Patna , stating the reason that the local people



had created dispute on the ownership of land and were demanding compensation for their land.

The Executive Engineer suggested that the scheme should be closed. A letter in this regard was

sent to the Dist Magistrate Patna. on 01.06.16.

Audit observation / comments

1. It was not pointed out to audit that if Government land was available at the time of

estimate preparation, then how land was not available at the time of execution.

2. There was a total expenditure of Rs. 600890.00 on this scheme. It cannot be completed

and the expenditure was unfruitful. Responsibility may be fixed and proper action may

be taken in this regard.

The Executive Engineer replied that the dispute came to light after the execution of the first

stage of work. Road is in use and it is fruitful.

PARA T IRREGULARITIES NOTICED IN SCHEME NO. I27II2-I3

Name of Scheme:- PCC Road Drain construction in Raja Bazar, AG Colony, Machali Gali,

Jayprakash Nagar.

Scheme No. 127112-13

Agreement No. I l9F2l20l2-13

Estimate as per BOQ 13571688.00

Agreement below l5o%, Agreement vaiue of work 11535934.00

Name of Agency - Shri Amit Kumar

Test check of the scheme file, Measurement Book and other records produced to audit revealed

the following;

l. Deviation from the estimate was noticed in many items of work. Details as under:-



Sl No. Item of Work As per BOQ As per MB

I Construction of embankment with
approved materials

474.75 Mr 474.75}ifr

2 Construction of embankment with
approved material obtained from
borrow pits

802.21 M', 508.64 Mj

1J Construction of granular sub base
by providins well eraded material

561.93 Mr 616.10 Mj

4 providing sand filling in
foundation trenches

362.74M' 391.014 M3

5 providing brick on edge soling
with designation l00A

1589.70 Mj 1747.78 Mr

6 Plain/reinforced cement concrete
in substructure complete

9t2.75 M5 1002.151\43

7 providing brick flat soling with
designation 100A brick

8t6.92 M'. 898.60 Mr

8 Earth work in excavation for
structure

1036.64 Mj 1138.65 Mj

9 Providing concrete for
plain/reinforced concrete

64.40 Mr 70.77 Mr

l0 Labour for laying fitting and fixing
NP3 pipe

100 M' 100 Mz

ll Supplyine ofNP3 RCC Hume oioe 100 Mr 100 M'
t2 Brick masonary work in cement

mortar (1.4) in foundation
16.25 Mr 16.25}'4-'^

l3 15mm thick cemengt plaster with
c.m ( 1.4) on brick work

65 M', 65 M',

l4 1.5 mm Neat Cement punning 2050.13 Mr 2253.07 M')

l5 6mm thick cement plaster with cm
(1.4) on brick work

1985.13 Mr 2183.64M',

t6 Reinforced cement concrete grade
M25 in substructure

457.07 M3 502.777 M3

t7 Supplying fitting placing TMF bar
reinforcement (Fe 415)

44.35MT 46.97MT

l8 Steel work welded in built up
section framed.

350 350

The reason for the deviation was not pointed out

2. Payment in excess of the agreement amount < 907360.00

The measured value of work was Rs. 14639170.00

The estimate as per BOQ was Rs. 13571688.00

Tender was accepted l5Yo below BOQ and Agreement was done for Rs. 11535934.00

The measured value of work done was paid for vide different A/C Bill was as under;

9



Sl. No. A/C Bill No. Amount in Rs.

I I 4434463

2 2 910063

3 J t526533

4 4 273s132

5 5 60s760

6 6 1174285

7 7 10570s8

8 8 - 5903

Total 12443294

Thus, there was excess payment of Rs.907360.00 (11535934 - 12443294) over the agreed

amount.

The reason for the above payment of Rs. 907360.00 was not pointed out.

4. Payment of carriage of material in violation of Government order (Rs. 2555240.00)

The test check of scheme files revealed that a total sum Rs 2555240.00 was paid on

account of carriage of material in schemes. (Details as under)

Sl. No. Scheme

No.

Bricks Stone

chips

Q Sand Local

Sand

Earth

I t27lt2-r3 57328 1884714 488498 75727 48973

As per rule 40(10) of Bihar lVlinor Mineral Concession Rule 1972, to prevent evasion of royalty

it has been provided that works contractor shall purchase the minerals from lessee/permit

holder and authorised dealers only and no Works Department shall receive the bill for which

the works contractor submits to recover cost etc. of mineral used by them in completion of the

works under any agreement if the said bill is not accompanied by an affrdavit in Form 'M' and

Form 'N'. It shall be the duty of the officer who receives or on whose behalf the said bill is

received to send the photocopy of the affidavit and particulars to the District Mining

Officer/Assistant Mining Officer for verification within whose jurisdiction the mineral was

purchased.

If contents of the said affidavit on verification by the concerned District Mining

Officer/Assistant Mining Officer is found to be false either wholly or partially it shall be

presumed that the concerned mineral was obtained by illegal mining and in that event the said

District Mining Officer/Assistant Mining Officer shall take action as prescribed in these rules

against the maker of the said affidavit.

l0



' During scrutiny, it was observed that form 'M' & 'N' was not obtained from the

' contractor for minor minerals used in the work. In absence of af,oresaid forms possibility of

lifting of minor minerals frorn places other than the specified quarries cannot be ruled out.

Neither challans nor M&N forms were attached in any of the files test checked in audit.

No reply was fumished in this regard.

PARA S IRREGULARITIES NOTICED IN SCHEME NO. I3III-12
Name of Scheme:- Construction of PCC Road and drainage fromNew Byepass to RCC Bridge

Scheme No. 13/11-12

Agreement No. 03F2l2012-13

Estimate as pef BOQ 4683561.00

Agreement value of work 4683561.00

Name of Agency:- Ms Kanchan Construction

Test check of the scheme fltle, Measurement Book and other records produced to audit revealed

, the following;

1. Deviation from the estimate was noticed in most item of work. Details as under:-

Sl No. Item of Work As per BOQ As per MB

Earth work in excavation for
structure as per drawins

202.69Mr 202.69M3

2 loosening of ground upto a level of
300 mm below the sub srade level

391.60 Mj 346 M5

J Construction of embankment with
approved material obtained from
bonow pit

1609.26M3 1304.51 Mj

4 Construction of sub grade &
Earthen Shoulder

187.65 Mr 82.50 Mr

5 Construction of granular sub - base
by providing well graded material

325.23 Mr 276.79Mr

6 Dry lean cement concrete Sub-base 216.82 MJ 187.47 M3

7 Local sand filling in foundation
trenches

76.745Mr 47.09 MJ

8 Providing brick flat soling with
desienation 100A brick

t76sMt 176.50M')

9 Providing brick on edge soling
with desisnation l00A

3t2.75M2 137.50M2

l0 Conitruction of un-reinforced
plain cement concrete pavement

433.65 Mr 377.53 M5

1t Providing concrete for
plain/reinforced concrete

25.46}'l3 20.41}i4r

t2 Brick masonry work in cement
mortar(1 :4) in foundation

37.65 M3 17.40 M3

l1



t3 Reinforced cement concrete grade

M25
22.78 M' 5.7gMj

14 Supplying fitting placing TMT bar
reinforcement

2.527 0.521MT

l5 15 mm Thick Cement Plaster with
CM (1:4)

138.00 M'z 84.00M2

t6 Neat cementing punning 138.00 Mz 84.00 Mz

t7 Boring providing and installing
board cast-in-situ

75.00 00

18 Steel work, Welded in built up
Section/framed work including
cuttine.

350 35OKg

T9 Labour for laying fitting and fixing
NP3 Pipe with collars

130.00 l30M

20 Supplying ofNP3 RCC Hume Pipe 130.00 130M

The reason for the above difference was not attached in file.

The Executive Engineer replied that the payments were made as per clause of agreement.

Deviation of quantity of the items and amount are under the permissible limit in accordance to

PWD Code 294(lV).

However, the reason for deviation was not pointed out.

3. Payment of carriage of material in violation of Government order (< 225357.00)

The test check of scheme files revealed that a total sum Rs 225357.00 was paid on

account of carriage of material on minor minerals (Details as under)

Sl. No. Scheme

No.

Stone

agregular

Q Sand Local Sand

1 t3/tr-r2 2t1197 10108 4052

As per rule 40(10) of Bihar lvlinor Mineral Concession Rule 1972, to prevent evasion of royalty

it has been provided that works contractor shall purchase the minerals from lessee/permit

holder and authorised dealers only and no Works Department shall receive the bill for which

the works contractor submits to recover cost etc. of mineral used by them in completion of the

works under any agreement if the said bill is not accompanied by an affidavit in Form 'M' and

Form'N'. It shall be the duty of the offlcer who receives or on whose behalf the said bill is

received to send the photocopy of the affidavit and particulars to the District Mining

Officer/Assistant Mining Ottcer for verification within whose jurisdiction the mineral was

purchased.

t2



If contents of the said affidavit after verification by the concerned District Mining

Officer/Assistant Mining Officer is found to be false either wholly or partially it shall be

presumed that the concerned mineral was obtained by illegal mining and in that event the said

District Mining Officer/Assistant Mining Officer shall take action as prescribed in these rules

against the maker of the said affidavit.

During scrutiny, it was observed that form 'M' & oN' was not obtained from the

contractor for minor minerals used in the work. In absence of aforesaid forms possibility of

lifting of minor minerals from places other than the specified quarries cannot be ruled out.

The executive Engineer replied that the payments were made as per clause of agreement.

4. NON DEDUCTION OF COMPENSATION FOR LATE COMPLETION OF

SCHEMF"S.

As per clause 2 of condition of contract schedule XLV form No. 21, BIHAR PUBLIC

WORKS DEPARTMENT compensation was to be deducted from the payments of bills for

delayincompletionof schemes @ll2%oper dayof Estimatesuptotoamaximumof l0%of
the estimated cost.

There was short deduction of compensation for delay in completion of schemes. A total

sum ofRs 468356 should have been deducted but only < 282331 was deducted on account of
the above. Thus there was a short deduction of Rs. 186025. Details as under:-

sl.
No.

Scheme No.
(Advert No.)

Agreement
No.

Estimated
cost

Due date of
comoletion

Date of
completion

Compensation
Rs.

I t3ltt-12 03Fzl12-13 4683561 03. r0.12 15.tt.t2 468356

deducted 282331

short I 86025

The Executive Engineer replied that the payments were made as per clause of

agreement.

The reply cannot be accepted as the agreement had not been followed and excess

payment had been made.

PARA 9(A) NON DEDUCTTON OF COMPENSATION FOR LATE COMPLETTON OF

SCHEMES.

As per clause 2 of condition of contract schedule XLV form No. 21, BIHAR PUBLIC

WORKS DEPARTMENT compensation was to be deducted from the payments of bills for

l3



delay in completion of schemes @112 
oh per day of Estimates maximum of l0o/o of the

estimated cost.

There was no deduction of compensation for delay in completion of schemes. A total

sum of Rs 2542g84.00was not deducted on account of the above. Details in Appendix No. III

None deduction lead to excess payment to contractors.

Executive Engineer replied that the clause of agreement is for maximum penalty that is

given to contractor. The reply is not tenable. The above sum is suggested for recoveiry from

person(s) responsibility.

PARA 9(B) PAYMENT WTTHOUT MUSTER ROLL AND CASHMEMO BILL < 66.26

LAKHS

The Government of Bihar vide its notifioation No. 873 Dated 6th of May 1977 and 1956 dated

10th of June 1980 directed that except during emergency situation i.e flood, earth quake etc no

payments shall be made on Hand Receipt. In departmental works labour payments must be

made on muster roll and payment for materials purchased should be done on cash memo only.

The test check of files of departmental works revealed that labour payments were not made on

muster roll and payment for materials purchased were not done on cash memo.

A total expenditure of Rs 6625823 was done on 10 schemes of which Rs I 181744 was for

labour payment without Muster Roll and Rs 5444079 was on materials used without Cash

Memo in those schemes. Details vide Appendix No. II to the Report.

The Executive Engineer replied that it is noted for future guidance.

PARA 10 NON SHORT DEDUCTION OF COMPENSATION FOR LATE

COMPLETION OF SCHEMES.

As per clause 2 of condition of contract schedule XLV form No. 21, BIHAR PUBLIC

WORKS DEPARTMENT compensation was to be deducted from the payments of bills for

delay in completion of schemes @ll2 % per day of Estimates maximum of l}Yo of the

estimated cost.

The test check was done of the scheme files, MB, Cashbook and other records made

available. There was no deduction of compensation for delay in completion of schemes. A total

sum of Rs 1383030.00 should have been deducted but the same was not deducted on account

of the above. Details as under:-

t4



sl.
No.

Scheme No.
(Advert No.)

Agreement
No.

Due date of
completion

Actual date of
completion

Estimated
cost

Compensation

I 6slt4-15 25Fzll4-15 04.10.14 t2.06.15 4084627 408462

2 73/t4-t5 l0Fzll4-15 04.10. I 4 20.08.15 3409873 340987

J 2tUt4-15 l40Fzll4-15 15.04.15 15.06.16 1381522 138152

4 70114-15 20Fzll4-15 05.1 0.1 4 20.04.16 3495629 349563

5 2521t4-r5 l3Fz/14-15 10.07.15 2.07.16 14s8663 t45866

Total 1383030

The Executive Engineer replied that the clause of agreement is for maximum penalty that is

given to contractor.

The reply cannot be accepted as the Government order had not been followed and excess

payment had been made.

PARA 1I IRREGULAR PAYMENT ON CARRIAGE WITHOUT FOR}I 'M' AND 'N'. RS.

27.8 LAKH

As per rule 40(10) of Bihar Minor Mineral Concession Rule 1972, to prevent

evasion of royalty it has been provided that works contractor shall purchase the minerals from

lessee/permit holder and authorised dealers only and no Works Department shall receive the

bill for which the works contractor submits to recover cost etc. of mineral used by them in

completion of the works under any agreement in the said bill is not accompanied by an affidavit

in Form 'M' and Form 'N'. It shall be the duty of the officer who receives or on whose behalf

the said bill is received to send the photocopy of the affidavit and particulars to the District

Mining Officer/Assistant Mining Officer for verification within whose jurisdiction the mineral

was purchased.

If contents of the said affidavit on verification by the concerned District Mining

Officer/Assistant Mining Offrcer is found to be false either wholly or partially it shall be

presumed that the concerned mineral was obtained by illegal mining and in that event the said

District Mining Officer/Assistant Mining Officer shall take action as prescribed in these rules

against the maker of the said affidavit.

During scrutiny, it was observed that form 'M' & 'N' was not obtained from the

contractor for minor minerals used in the work. In absence of aforesaid forms possibility of

lifting of minor minerals from places other than the specified quarries cannot be ruled out.

Details of payment on carriage on minor minerals was as follows:-

l5



.q

Scheme no
A.G NO

Name of Minor
mineral

Quantity of minor
mineral used

rate of
carriage

Payrnent on
carriage

6512014-15
25f2 t4-15

sone sand

stone aggrigate
local sand

29.69
25.09
97.41

1006.28
1367.41

r92.30

29876.00
34308.00
t8732.00

73120r4-ts
10f2 14-15

sone sand

stone aggrigate
local sand

22.61
23.44
86.31

1006.28
1367.4r
t92.30

22752.00
32052.00
16597.90

7012014-r5
20wt4-15

sone sand

local sand

48.48
84.34

1006.28
192.30

48784.0
162t9.00

2rUt4-15
r4}nl14-15

sone sand

stone aggrigate
stone metal dust

38.50
77.0r
114.63

783.27
1367.41
1367.4r

30156.00
105304.00
156746.00

t2312012-13
rc4ntD-t3

Sone Sand
stone aggrade
local sands

stone chips

172.81

229.90
61t.82
84.37

664.22
868.90
162.84
829.00

114784
t99760
99629
69943

44l20tt-12
13f2ltt-t2

stone chief
sone sand

local sand

I 98.1 7

132.13
269.s99

1612.40
906.80
151.80

3t9529
I 19815
40925

4|2011-12
lsr2ln-t2

stone chief
sone sand

local sand

62.837
52.137
e7.50

1612.40
906.80
151.80

101318
47278
14800

10912011-12
$n 20ll-12

Sone sand

stone chips
local sand

78.8
t37.28
t49.37

620.48
830.6s
1 53.1 0

48886
14032
22869

2y2013-t4
t08f2l13-14

Sone sand

stone chips
local sand

r45.77
23s.86
232.45

616.20
1324.49
183.28

89823
312394
42603

59l20tt-t2
2tf2l12-t3

Stone metals
Stone chief
sone sand

local sand

2r3.02
192.78
96.39
45.1 5

1113.80
1 I 13.80
580.04
150.04

237262
214718
55910
6774

42120t1-12
16f2 20tt-r2

stone chips
sone sand

local sand

39.283
29.966
s8.21

t6t2.40
906.80
151.80

63340
26992
8836
2783746

It is evident from above table that payment for carriage amounting Rs.2783746 was irregularly

made without obtaining Form M & N.

AUDIT OBSERVATION/COMMENT

1. Neither challans nor M&N forms were attached in any of the files test checked in audit.

2. The reason for making payment on account of carriage of materials without submission of

the above was not explained.

The Executive Engineer replied that payment was made as per the Agreement

t6



The reply cannot be accepted as Government instructions were not complied with. Thus,

carriage charges amounting to Rs 2783746 was irregularly paid to the contractor.

PARA 12 NON-ADJUSTMENT OF TEMPORARY ADVANCE, RS. 95.55 LAKH.

As per Rule 100 of Bihar P.W.A. Code, when a disbursing officer makes remittances to a

subordinate officer to enable him to make a number of specific petty payments on a muster roll

or other vouchers which has already been passed for payments, the amount remitted should be

treated as temporary advance. The account of a temporary advance shall be closed as soon as

possible. Further, financial rule stipulates that no subsequent temporary advance should be

granted without adjustment of previous advance.

During scrutiny of works cash book it was found that the amount of temporary advances

remained unadjusted at the end of financial year and subsequent advance was released without

adjustment of previous advances. Details of outstanding temporary advances are given below:

Name Advance as on
30109 lt6

Sri Anil Kumar Mandal AE 4630020

Sri Suresh Paswan AE 4924647

Total 9554667

Further, advance register has not been maintained by the Agency and there wasn't any other

record except cash book to watch the adjustment of these advances. Advance given to the A.Es

were recorded in the cash book without mentioning purposes of advance. Hand receipts of

temporary advances are also not available in the division. Hence entries of temporary advances

were not verifiable.

The Executive Engineer replied that work is in progress and advances will be adjusted after

completing the work.

Advance Register may be maintained so that adjustment may be watched.

PART III
TEST AUDIT NOTE

TAN I

The test check of Cashbooks produced in Audit revealed that there was a total balance of Rs

242562843.00 as on 30.09.16

Details as under-:-

t7



At

Sl No. Name of Cash book
I Administrative Buildins 19189107.00
2 UDHD 34242867.00

J MNVY 189130869.00

242562843

The following details were not provided to audit:-

l. Scheme wise Centage amount forming part of closing balance.

2. Scheme wise amount of money received from sale of BOQ forming part of closing balance.

3. Scheme wise SD amount deducted forming part of closing balance.

4. Scheme wise TE amount deducted forming part of closing balance

5. Scheme wise amount of Sale Tax deducted, deposited and the balance there after forming

part of closing balance.

6 Scheme wise amount of Income Tax deducted, deposited and the balance there after forming

part of closing balance.

7. Scheme wise amount of Royalty deducted, deposited and the balance there after forming

part of closing balance.

8. Scheme wise amount of penalty on Royalt,v deducted, deposited and the balance there after

forming part of closing balance.

9. Scheme wise amount of Labour Cess deducted, deposited and the balance there after forming

part of closing balance.

The Executive Engineer replied that approximately 813 schemes are under only one head in

MMNVY Similarly in other heads there are so many schemes. Cash book is written head wise.

All above scheme wise details are present in the files of schemes. So the details may be found

from files of schemes.

Details of closing balance may be prepared and shown to next audit.

-sd-
(I\iIKHIL KR. GAUTAM)

A.A.O.
--Approved--

Dy. Accountant General

(S.S.-Ill-ocal Wing)

18



"Jjl,'# v
!--" j
&
EF
*1. \,

l\ile/w<' 1-

SHOWING MONEY RECEIVED TROM SALE OF BOQ

101250.00
40000.00

102500.cc

€-

ffi

s/2073-74

712A74-15

5500.oo



Deposited ln Treasury vide cheque No. 5086?8 dated 26,03.12 Rs. 125o5oo.oo

Balance Rs. 7852930.00
I

,ft_-{,;s, /
/

, ,,r :''; 5"Y--



NPfl-
'il

3'rul.r rr{,qt .tqt I lqq\vl lrq 6l

tr'.s q}a-drdrs-ar i *rrdrrram 
-lrEolS:r6 -T# ,{-?, E'aa"F mr *

I 
,qra t rgtra rr< h

lr+ra rr fr.r{r.C}.us;a.

laat"rr

(rt
325 I

*r
I

) 02/20t5-16 srr;T.-zz * rgtrr rro *'
erara g s6 t$.*.rfr.tr$s,-

frritsrl

t6664.r-21000+2100 
| 

sg

_l_
i8r20+i6r80rssrr I 

tr

\:

uJ/JUt)-t0 erE d.-72 *dri?iEr *
{rfi'.dl qrG S ir r:T rt
*'a;rrrrqsr qrEa t trr nsr
*.S.S.q-sffi' $i afiir
*ai'r*T{t

4. 04120ti-r6 art a.-72 *'drriq d'
trdqrtr{rr tgtaomr
wi Eqra * *'trt ro'
fr.fr.*.$s-*. qli aFrr

Raiuer,ntl

41612+41612+4161
2+
rt1224

ir

I

5. 05/20 I 5- t6 qr* ;r.-i; ftarreiE }t d.r..;

"lqft *'tr $ t*rrn:r
trqt *.*e.rrg""- r.ri annr
B'atvr6r*l

I 1030+38120+3812 I(:i. I tsot
3t t20-+1?6 : I

6, qFa.ri"arqn r,n*-aXT
{rt t {6n& {r{r .ilril Era

frrrrftalnrr,qffiqw
T) ktrq vq t'rqirfr rr*.
*.dt{tss6. a?i ;{rr.,i

4'l{1rl-i,"0085+.:0rlii I6r I zon
40036..10086 = |



IIffi
I!L
u,,
&s
&?- !

EI.T
1:

i'

X.a :
'srii

a. - 67 ffirm.
:rS. *. * Sr&waa srfit
t $-dr wrc *r
ff.S.S,esm, qii arflT

ftnirrfir*l
6625423

At.-

a
**ffi trs6, a?i Hi6
srdf S {r.*.*.u'em'tti
arar.ffiurcr{t

a.-zz fiErrris fr'ue
ar{ €E t rora *
:r&&r wrk*. qdr
rr*'*.*.S.ss, qii arfir
Mrrrr*t
ar* ;r.-zz Aan"k rt
nffiw wrk6 td lo-
&qrrris trflrrar *;r ctg
rs' *.*.*.rr+r ('?i rnj{r
Ffator*r{t

tl8t744



Hqr l-
t\I

ts
Fi I ro 6 (n ur fr t, t\, P

e,
\,| l

I

h,
N
H

/"t\l

w
N
N}
t*
ts
F
hi

td
lrr
P
}J,t
|!l|\,

}J5
t\,(>
lrt'
lr

u,r|
,$o
?
IJ
N

u,o
Fr
lJ
I

F
ol

I

N)

l\)
o)\
!.
t

F.t\,

}\,
:l
ii,o
!J
t

Fr
N

f$
'.'l
Ir,o
tr
!

P
N

.t,
5
t\,o
Fr
IP
N

t{i
tr,
t,ots
tsA
I

l\,

hl
co
t\,o
Fr
l-)
t

FI

{,(1
:E
rn
3m
zo

N
lJl
N
Nor
Nl
ut

00*
N
No
t*r}J
p
lr,

(h
N
h,
|.rt\,
la(,

ND
l\,
NT

Fr
N
Frlr,

ort
N
Pt\,
t-l
l^l

ts
ll}
"nN
Fr,v
Fr
(L

o
l.
tl
N
Fr
N'
Fr(r,

5.l1
tu

N'

iA,

gt
S!fl
t\,

lu
tslrl

5
Or
11iJ
}J

YP(,

t9
tv?tN
F
f.r
u)

F
.tr
lv
tsts
ts
ru

N

'11
l\)
F.

lJ
u)

o
zo

Fro(^
6
t
P
bc)

r{(l
6Igt
vrb(a

P
(3
Irl
c}s
sr,oo

P
hJo
5lv
o6

H

{sl\l
to
(,o

ao

F
(fi
o
Ol.

N}
to

NT(,
h)w
UI(,
i5o

Fr6{(r,
(n
l{
ch
&o

lJ
ottno
t+

thoo

5tl{
N
o\t
bo

t\,5{
rd|s(n
00
ilo

Eo
C)o
$
ts..t
bo

5I
@lurt{l
orl
PIbloi

E'Mn(A
I,{
D3
!) >l{m

6

t\,
lrrp
N'o:l+
t\,

|\,
@
Po
Lro
l\,

P
lrl
rg
p
ll

!9(lt
i,
c,
I\)
(D
Pru

}\)v
B
P
hJ

!,
Fro
lil
tJ

Po
t\,
F
!-

!p
iD
!J

P
l-
la'
F

l\"l
@
io
Ft,

).J

!-,
PN

o(7TC
r)m
Otf<q
'(t ;

5
5
a9o
'ls

h,p
p
h,ouvl

n,
P
!rN(,
lJ
5

u,(}
ut
Frs

}J
!n
P
!\.,
t\,o
Fut

P&
Fts5

p
I
Fl

5

p
!.J

&

s
5
IJql

l\,tt
v'}tslrl

r,|
Fo
P:trr

NI
ts
1.,p
l\,

Li
N
itrts(,

t.)c)o>z-l>moo

(,
fi
F

lJr\, P{{$:.\
N}

l\}
NJo
F.i
G,!

Fe{
(a
l{

IH
I ctllur
IF
i+l

&
Ul
rJ

Ns Eoo
31A
ri-

F'
e.i,I
:l
*jr

r>Z<maJ
al:
aJi
f.'i- o

o
L'Io(o

}JFo
Irl

(l,ql
(o

UTw(,o
(,l

Oro
N
ot6
l},l
r0

(lg
F
F

ooI
5
Ol
N}
|.r:
l'.,

qto
Ic}(rl

ooc,o
aor)
c]

ooT|m
rE7>c
-l crm-l:!o
Fz

lu
Uts
N
rosg

ro
(ns
t\)
N

!.,otb(,o
UI

(,!
{o,\,{

6(})
ro
lrrts

P{
6{(o

}J
lD
(1,oH

lJio
l*,a,(o
gr

F
a,U
i.t
5a

ts
Or(rl6
{

5P
FOt\l
0p

N'
(A,

0a
lJI
lT

.!rI
CN&
l.+

lr
@
|Jl
(n

@

Fz
r')
rn

*"r

\;

\i
b
\
-!!b,

&,
\q

(

X
\


